
• INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or  
coin battery. • DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.        
• A swallowed button cell or coin cell battery can cause Internal 
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours. • KEEP new and used 
batteries OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. • Seek immediate medical 
attention if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside 
any part of the body.

QUICK START GUIDE

1. OBJECTIVE LENS
2. WINDAGE ADJUSTMENT 

(OPPOSITE SIDE OF SCOPE)
3. ELEVATION ADJUSTMENT
4. POWER SELECTOR RING

5. LOCK RING / FAST-FOCUS 
EYEPIECE

6. OCULAR LENS
7. EYEPIECE
8. SIDE FOCUS / ILLUMINATION 

CONTROL / BATTERY CAP

Register your product at: leupold.com/product-registration

INSTALLING YOUR SCOPE
Ensure firearm is unloaded before securing optic.  Refer to the installation instructions 
included with your mount solution or visit Leupold.com for further assistance.

ESTABLISHING EYE RELIEF 
With the scope on high power and loosely mounted in the rings, hold the rifle in your 
normal shooting position. Slide the scope rearward until the full image can be seen.  
When re-tightening your screws on the rings, ensure your scope stays level.

WARNING: Incorrect eye relief could cause the scope to impact or injure the shooter under recoil.

FOCUS THE RETICLE
To bring the reticle into focus, look through the scope while pointing it at a plain light-
colored background; we recommend a blue sky or painted white wall. Look away every 
so often to relax your eye between focus checks. Adjust the eyepiece and recheck 
focus until the reticle is sharp.

WARNING: Do not use the optic to look at the sun or other intense light sources; this could 
cause permanent eye damage.

SETTING THE SIDE FOCUS (on select models) 
With the firearm in a stable position and centered on your intended target, look 
through the scope, and slightly move your head up and down while turning the side 
focus until the reticle does not move in relation to the target and the image of the 
target is clear. 

WINDAGE AND ELEVATION ADJUSTMENTS
The style of elevation and windage adjustments on Leupold riflescopes vary between 
models. Each click of a dial will move the point of impact the distance of one increment 
as indicated on the dial (1/4-MOA, 1/2-MOA, 0.1 MIL). Most Leupold scopes will adjust 
1/4-MOA per click, or ¼” at 100 yards.

The letter on the windage and elevation dials refer to the direction the point of impact 
will move (up/down or left/right). Depending on your model, elevation and windage 
adjustment types can change. Make sure to follow the guides that apply to your model.

ZEROLOCK (on select models) 
Push the button to unlock the dial and rotate it as needed. Return to zero, and the 
button will re-engage, locking the dial on zero. 

When sighting in your scope, you may need to dial down to adjust the zero. To do 
this with the ZeroLock, loosen the set screws with the provided tool to remove the dial 
and adjust the turret. When zero is achieved, place the dial back on in the zero position. 

 ZEROING THE WINDAGE AND ELEVATION DIALS 
If the dial has a cap cover, remove it and use finger click adjustments. If the dial has set 
screws, loosen and reposition the dial. Otherwise, a metal ring below the dial can be 
turned to indicate the zero position.

Bore-sighting alone is insufficient for sighting in a scope. Final adjustments should 
be made by shooting the firearm with the same ammunition used in the field.

ILLUMINATED MODELS 
Leupold illuminated reticle scopes can be used in either the standard or the illuminated 
state. When not illuminated, the reticle performs the same as the reticle in a standard 
Leupold scope.

INSTALLING THE BATTERY 
Leupold illuminated reticle scopes use a CR2032 3v lithium coin-cell battery.

To install the battery:

1. Use the provided tool to remove the battery cover.

2. Insert the battery with the positive (+) side facing up.

3. Replace the battery cover and use the provided tool with a torque wrench to 
tighten it to 10 in-lbs.

DIAL ILLUMINATION CONTROL 
Dial to higher numbers to increase brightness. Off positions are provided between all 
brightness settings. 

PUSH BUTTON ILLUMINATION CONTROL 
1. Press and release the button on the left side of the adjustment turret to activate. 

2. Press repeatedly to adjust brightness. Reticle flashes at maximum brightness.  

3. To deactivate the illumination, press and hold the button for at least three seconds. 
When reactivated, the illumination will return to the last used setting.

4. For models that have an illuminated reticle level, turn the illuminated reticle off, 
and hold the button 15 seconds. This will activate the reticle level.   

NOTE: Leupold illumination systems use a proprietary Motion Sensor Technology 
(MST™) to automatically preserve battery life. If the illumination is activated and the 
scope/rifle is left motionless for five minutes, the illumination will automatically turn 
off. But it will immediately reactivate as soon as the scope/rifle is moved. The reticle 
illumination will begin a 10-second countdown prior to the five-minute timeout. The 
reticle will flash 10 times before turning off.

To preserve the life of the battery, always remember to turn the illumination off when 
the scope is not in use. For prolonged storage, remove the battery.

LOW BATTERY INDICATOR: 
The illuminated reticle will flash when the battery is low.

LEUPOLD LIFETIME GUARANTEE
Anyone can offer you a lifetime warranty, but guaranteeing performance takes serious 
dedication and craftsmanship. From our Beaverton, Oregon factory to the wilderness, 
the battlefield, and everywhere in between, we won’t let you down. If your Leupold 
scope, red dot sight, binocular, or spotting scope doesn’t perform, we will repair or 
replace it for free, whether you’re the original owner or not – forever. 

FOR COMPLETE DETAILS VISIT:
www.leupold.com/support/lifetime-guarantee

LEUPOLD & STEVENS INC.
P.O. BOX 688, BEAVERTON, OR 97075-0688 U.S.A. 

1(800) LEUPOLD (538-7653) OR (503) 526-1400

14400 NW GREENBRIER PARKWAY, BEAVERTON, OR 97006-5790 U.S.A.  

PART #183978      ARTWORK #183979G

Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according 
to local regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of 
batteries in household trash or incinerate. Even used batteries may cause 
severe injury or death. Call a local poison control center for treatment 
information. Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. Do 
not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer’s 
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury 
due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns. Ensure 
the battery is installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -). Do not 
mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, such as 
alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries. Remove and immediately 
recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment not used for an extended 
period of time according to local regulations. Always completely secure 
the battery compartment. If the battery compartment does not close 
securely, stop using the product, remove the batteries, and keep them 
away from children.

Leupold & Stevens, Inc. products, parts, components, technical data, and services may be 
controlled for export and import, by the U.S. Department of State under the International Traffic in 
Arms Regulations (22 CFR, Parts 120-130) or the Department of Commerce under the Bureau of 
Industry and Security Export Administration Regulations, EAR (15 CFR, Parts 730-774). Diversion 
contrary to U.S. law prohibited. Email: compliance@leupold.com for export classification and 
guidance on specific items.

WARNING: 1) Always keep firearms pointed in a safe direction 2) Treat all guns as though they 
are loaded 3) Keep your finger off the trigger until you are ready to shoot 4) Always be sure 
of your target and what’s beyond it 5) Always use appropriate eye and ear protection when 
shooting 6) Always use optic in a lawful manner 



• RISQUE EN CAS D’INGESTION : LA MORT ou des blessures 
graves peuvent survenir en cas d’ingestion. • Une pile bouton ou 
batterie avalée peut causer des brulures chimiques internes 
en moins de 2 heures. • CONSERVER les piles neuves et 
usagées HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS. • Consulter 
immédiatement un médecin en cas de suspicion de pile avalée 
ou insérée dans une partie du corps.LET’S GET STARTED

Scope overview

Mounting your scope

Sighting in your scope

Making precise windage 
and elevation adjustments

Scope maintenance and 
troubleshooting

Scan the QR code for additional Leupold 
Riflescope Support

Enregistrez votre produit sur : leupold.com/product-registration

MONTAGE DE LA LUNETTE
Pour vous assurer que votre lunette est bien montée, reportez-vous aux instructions fournies 
avec votre montage, ou rendez vous sur notre site web pour des instructions de montage 
complémentaires.

DISTANCE OCULAIRE 
Placer la lunette sur les colliers sans les serrer, puis mettre l’arme à l’épaule. Faites glisser la lunette 
vers l’arrière jusqu’à ce que vous puissiez voir l’image complète, sans voir l’intérieur du corps de 
l’optique. Serrez les colliers en vous assurant que la lunette est bien horizontale.

MISE AU POINT DU RÉTICULE
Pour mettre au point le réticule, regardez à travers la lunette tout en la pointant vers un fond uni de 
couleur claire. Nous recommandons un fond bleu ou un blanc. Détournez le regard de temps en de 
temps en temps pour détendre votre œil entre les vérifications de la mise au point. Ajustez l’oculaire 
et revérifiez la mise au point jusqu’à ce que le réticule soit net. Jusqu’à ce que le réticule soit net.

RÉGLAGE DE LA MISE AU POINT SIDE (SELON MODÈLES) 
Avec l’arme dans une position stable et centrée sur votre cible, regardez dans la lunette, bougez 
légèrement la tête de haut en bas tout jusqu’à ce que le réticule ne bouge pas par rapport à la cible et 
que l’image de la cible soit claire.  

RÉGLAGES EN HAUTEUR ET EN DÉRIVE
Le réglage de la dérive et de la hauteur varie selon les modèles. Chaque clic sur de la tourelle déplace 
le point d’impact de la mesure et de la distance indiqué sur la tourelle, (1/4-MOA, 1/2-MOA, 0,1 MIL). 
La plupart des lunettes Leupold s’ajustent au 1/4-MOA par clic, soit environ 0,,7cm à 100 mètres.
Les lettres sur les cadrans de dérive et d’élévation font référence à la direction dans laquelle le point 
d’impact se déplace (haut/bas ou gauche/droite).

ZEROLOCK (SELON MODÈLES) 
Appuyez sur le bouton pour déverrouiller le la tourelle et la faire tourner selon les besoins. 
Revenez à zéro, et le bouton se réengagera, verrouillant la tourelle sur le zéro. Pour zéroter, vous 
pouvez avoir besoin d’abaisser la tourelle pour ajuster le zéro. Pour ce faire avec le ZeroLock, 
desserrez les vis de réglage avec l’outil fourni pour retirer le cadran et régler la tourelle Lorsque le zéro 
est atteint, replacez la tourelle sur la position zéro.

ZEROTAGE DE LA HAUTEUR ET DE LA DERIVE 
Si la tourelle est muni d’un capuchon, retirez-le et effectuez les réglages par simple pression du 
doigt. Si la tourelle a des vis de réglage vis de réglage, desserrez-les et repositionnez la tourelle. 
Sinon, un anneau métallique situé sous le cadran peut être tourner pour indiquer la position zéro 

MODÈLES LUMINEUX 
Les lunettes à réticule lumineux Leupold peuvent être utilisées en mode standard ou lumineux. 
Lorsqu’il n’est pas éclairé, le réticule fonctionne de la même manière que le réticule d’une lunette 
standard Leupold.

INSTALLATION DE LA PILE 
Les lunettes à réticule lumineux Leupold de utilisent une pile bouton CR2032 3v au lithium.

Pour installer la pile :

1. Utilisez l’outil fourni pour retirer le couvercle de la batterie.

2. Insérez la batterie en orientant le côté positif (+) vers le haut.

3. Remettez le couvercle de la batterie en place et utilisez l’outil fourni avec une clé 
dynamométrique pour le serrer à 10 in-lbs.

REGLAGE DE L’INTENSITE 
Passez à des chiffres plus élevés pour augmenter l’intensité. Des positions d’arrêt sont prévues entre 
les positions. 

CONTROLE DE L’INTENSITE PAR BOUTON POUSSOIR 
1. Appuyez et relâchez le bouton situé sur le côté gauche de la tourelle de réglage  

pour l’activer.

2. Appuyez à plusieurs reprises pour régler la luminosité. Le réticule clignote à la luminosité 
maximale.

3. Pour désactiver l’illumination, appuyez et maintenez le bouton pendant au moins  
trois secondes.

4. Lorsqu’elle est réactivée, l’illumination revient au dernier réglage utilisé.

5. Pour les modèles dotés d’un niveau de réticule éclairé, éteignez le réticule éclairé, et et maintenez 
le bouton enfoncé pendant 15 secondes. Cela activera le niveau du réticule. 

REMARQUE: Les systèmes d’éclairage Leupold de utilisent une technologie propriétaire de détection 
de mouvement (MST™) pour préserver automatiquement la durée de vie des piles. Si l’éclairage est 
activé et que la lunettel reste immobile pendant cinq minutes, l’éclairage s’éteint automatiquement, 
mais il se réactivera immédiatement dès que la lunette/sre en mouvement. Le réticule clignote 10 fois 
avant de s’éteindre.

Pour préserver la durée de vie de la pile, n’oubliez pas d’éteindre l’éclairage lorsque la lunette n’est 
pas utilisée. En cas de stockage prolongé, retirez la pile.

INDICATEUR DE PILE FAIBLE 
Le réticule lumineux clignote lorsque la pile est faible.

GARANTIE À VIE LEUPOLD
N’importe qui peut offrir une garantie à vie, mais garantir des performances demande beaucoup de 
sérieux et un énorme savoir-faire.  De notre usine à Beaverton Oregon, aux étendues sauvages en 
passant par les champs de bataille et partout ailleurs, nous ne vous abandonnerons pas.

Si votre lunette Leupold, ou jumelles, longue vue, point rouge, ne fonctionnent pas, nous les 
réparerons ou les remplacerons gratuitement, que vous en soyez le propriétaire d’origine ou pas - 
pour toujours.

*Non valable en Europe

Pour tous les détails, visitez leupold.com/support/lifetime-guarantee  

GUIDE DE DEMARRAGE RAPIDE

TOUJOURS VERIFIER QUE L’ARME EST 
DECHARGEE AVANT TOUTE MANIPULATIONATTENTION:

www.leupold.com/riflescope-support

1. Diamètre d’objectif
2. Tourelle d’ajustement de la dérive  (du côté 

opposé de la lunette)
3. Tourelle d’ajustement de l’élévation
4. Sélecteur de grossissement

5. Sélecteur de mise au point et de netteté
6. Lentille oculaire
7. Protection oculaire
8. Tourelle de la parallaxe / réglage de 

l’illumination

Retirez les piles usagées et recyclez-les immédiatement ou mettez-
les au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales et tenez-les 
hors de portée des enfants. Ne jetez PAS les piles dans les ordures 
ménagères et ne les incinérez pas. Même les piles usagées peuvent 
provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles. Appelez un centre 
antipoison local pour obtenir des informations sur le traitement. Les 
piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées. Ne pas les 
décharger de force, les recharger, les démonter, les chauffer au-delà 
de la température nominale spécifiée par le fabricant ou les incinérer. 
Vous risqueriez de vous blesser en raison d’un dégagement, d’une 
fuite ou d’une explosion entraînant des brûlures chimiques. Veillez à 
ce que la batterie soit installée correctement en respectant la polarité 
(+ et -). Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et anciennes, des marques 
ou des types de piles différents, tels que les piles alcalines, les piles au 
carbone-zinc ou les piles rechargeables. Retirez et recyclez ou éliminez 
immédiatement les piles des équipements non utilisés pendant une 
période prolongée, conformément aux réglementations locales. Fermez 
toujours complètement le compartiment à piles. Si le compartiment à 
piles ne ferme pas correctement, arrêtez d’utiliser le produit, retirez les 
piles et tenez-les hors de portée des enfants.


